
BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application of The East 
Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Energy 
Ohio for Approval of an Adjustment to its 
Uncollectible Expense Rider Rate. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. 21-319-GA-UEX 

 
APPLICATION 

 
 The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Energy Ohio (DEO) respectfully requests 

approval of an adjustment to its Uncollectible Expense Rider (UEX Rider) rate. In support of this 

Application, DEO states as follows: 

1. DEO is an Ohio corporation engaged in the business of providing natural gas 

service to approximately 1.2 million customers in northwest, western, and southeast Ohio. As 

such, DEO is a “natural gas company” and “public utility” as defined by R.C. 4905.03(E) and 

4905.02. 

2. In its Finding and Order dated December 17, 2003 (2003 Order), in Case No. 03-

1127-GA-UNC, the Commission approved a UEX Rider for DEO and several other natural gas 

companies. 

3. In the 2003 Order, the Commission directed DEO and the other companies 

subject to that order to file a yearly report that identifies amounts recovered, deferred and/or 

amortized pursuant to the UEX Rider. The Commission Staff, in its report filed March 9, 2004, 

in Case No. 03-2573-GA-ATA, recommended that the information be provided in the format of 

Attachment C to that report. DEO’s annual report, in that format, is Attachment 1 to this 

Application. 



2 

4. By Entry dated March 17, 2004, in Case No. 03-2573-GA-ATA, the Commission 

approved DEO’s initial UEX Rider tariffs, and DEO filed final tariffs consistent with that Entry 

on April 2, 2004, effective as of that date. 

5. The Commission approved subsequent adjustments to the UEX Rider, and DEO 

filed final tariffs consistent with the Entries, in the following cases: 

Case No.   Date of Entry 

04-570-GA-UEX  May 19, 2004 

05-672-GA-UEX  June 14, 2005 

06-729-GA-UEX  June 28, 2006 

07-659-GA-UEX  August 1, 2007 

08-655-GA-UEX  July 2, 2008 

09-457-GA-UEX  July 1, 2009 

10-319-GA-UEX  June 30, 2010 

11-319-GA-UEX  July 15, 2011 

12-319-GA-UEX  July 2, 2012 

13-319-GA-UEX  July 2, 2013 

14-319-GA-UEX  July 2, 2014 

15-319-GA-UEX  July 22, 2015 

16-319-GA-UEX  August 3, 2016 

17-319-GA-UEX  September 13, 2017 

18-319-GA-UEX  September 26, 2018 

19-319-GA-UEX  July 31, 2019 

20-319-GA-UEX  July 1, 2020 

 

6. DEO is proposing an updated UEX Rider rate of $0.1204 per Mcf for all 

customers in its service territory subject to the UEX Rider. The rate comprises (a) the balance of 

deferred uncollectible-accounts expense net of rider and customer recoveries and late-payment 

charges as of March 31, 2021, and (b) an estimate of uncollectible-accounts expense net of 



3 

customer recoveries and late-payment charges for the 12 months ending March 31, 2022. The 

UEX Rider rate components are further described in paragraphs 8, 9, 10, and 11 below. The 

calculation of the revised rate is shown on Attachment 2 to this Application. 

7. The proposed UEX Rider rate reflects an increase of $0.0225 from the currently 

effective rate of $0.0979. This net increase is attributable in part to an increase in the 

unrecovered balance of deferred uncollectible expense balance at March 31, 2021, compared 

with the balance at March 31, 2020. The under-recovery of previously deferred uncollectible 

expenses amounted to $6,961,907.56 as of March 31, 2021, compared with an under-recovery of 

$5,099,698.90 included in last year’s calculation.  The increase in the under-recovered balance is 

attributable to an increase in uncollectible-accounts expense in excess of UEX Rider recoveries, 

net recoveries from customer-arrearage payments and late payment charges for the 12 months 

ended March 31, 2021. The increase in the UEX Rider rate is also attributable in part to an 

increase in projected charge-offs for the twelve months ending March 31, 2022, net of customer 

recoveries and late payment charges compared with projected amounts in last’s year’s filing.  

Charge-offs for 2020 were lower than anticipated. DEO believes that a contributing factor to the 

reduced charge-off level were actions taken in response related to the COVID-19 pandemic, 

which included suspension of disconnections, additional flexibility in payment plans, and 

increased eligibility for energy assistance.  

8. The UEX Rider states that “East Ohio shall file an application with the Public 

Utilities Commission of Ohio requesting approval to change the rate if the Company determines 

that an adjustment of more than plus or minus ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period 

over- or under-collections.”  The portion of the proposed UEX Rider rate that is attributable to 



4 

under-collection as of March 31, 2021, is $0.0410, calculated by dividing the deferred 

uncollectible-accounts expense balance at that date by applicable annual volumes. 

9. The portion of the proposed UEX Rider rate attributable to estimated 

uncollectible expense net of applicable customer-arrearage payments and late-payment charges 

for the 12 months ending March 31, 2022, is $0.0794, calculated by dividing the net estimated 

dollar amount by annual volumes. The estimate of bad debt expense for the 12 months ending 

March 31, 2022, was determined consistent with prior years by including the monthly bad debt 

expense estimates for January through March 2021 and applying an historical average percentage 

to planned revenues for April through December 2021.   

10. The proposed UEX Rider calculation reflects a reduction in deferred uncollectible 

expense in the amount of $4,007,881.64 from late-payment charges billed to customers for the 

period from April 2020 through March 2021, as agreed to in the Stipulation and 

Recommendation filed in DEO’s last base rate case, Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR. The amount of 

late-payment charges in 2020 was significantly less than normal because of actions taken to 

assist customers related to the COVID-19 pandemic.  An amount based on normal levels was 

used as the estimate of late-payment charges to be credited to deferred uncollectible expense for 

the 12 months ending March 31, 2022. 

11. Consistent with the currently effective rider rate approved in Case No. 20-319-

GA-UEX, DEO has calculated the per Mcf rate in this application using planned volumes based 

on normal weather for the prospective twelve-month period ending March 31, 2022.  

12. The resulting rate of $0.1204 per Mcf for all DEO customers subject to the UEX 

Rider is just and reasonable and should be approved. Copies of the proposed and scored current 

tariff sheets are Attachment 3 to this Application. 



5 

WHEREFORE, DEO respectfully requests that the Commission approve the adjustment 

of DEO’s Uncollectible Expense Rider as proposed in this Application and grant any other 

necessary and proper relief. 

 
Dated: May 21, 2021            Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/ Christopher T. Kennedy    
Mark A. Whitt (0067996) 
Christopher T. Kennedy (0075228) 
Lucas A. Fykes (0098471) 
WHITT STURTEVANT LLP 
The KeyBank Building, Suite 1590 
88 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 224-3912 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
kennedy@whitt-sturtevant.com  
fykes@whitt-sturtevant.com 
 
Andrew J. Campbell 
DOMINION ENERGY, INC. 
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1303 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 601-1777 
andrew.j.campbell@dominionenergy.com 
 
(Counsel willing to accept service by email) 

 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE EAST OHIO GAS 
COMPANY D/B/A DOMINION ENERGY 
OHIO 
 



Dominion Energy Ohio Attachment 1
Uncollectible Expense Rider Page 1 of 2
Annual Balance Reconciliation - 2021

YTD Q1
January February March Total 2021

(1)    Balance - Beginning of Month 7,925,297.53$       7,424,515.43$      7,460,052.39$      7,925,297.53$      

(2)    Bad Debts Written Off 4,015,639.61         4,161,116.14        3,360,030.30        11,536,786.05      

(3)    Commission-Ordered UEX Audit -                         -                        -                        -                        

(4)    Recovery - Base Rates -                         -                        -                        -                        

(5)    Recovery - Bad Debt Rider 2,791,425.08         3,046,173.30        2,154,682.41        7,992,280.79        

(6)    Recovery - Other 1,726,493.58         1,080,689.09        1,704,736.35        4,511,919.02        

(7)    Incremental Bad Debt   [(2)+(3)-[(4)+(5)+(6)]] (502,279.05)           34,253.75             (499,388.46)          (967,413.76)          

(8)    Balance Subtotal   [(1) + (7)] 7,423,018.48         7,458,769.18        6,960,663.93        6,957,883.77        

(9)    Carrying Charges   [[(1)+(8)]/2 x (d)] 1,496.95                1,283.21               1,243.63               4,023.79               

(10)  Cumulative Balance for Recovery 7,424,515.43$       7,460,052.39$      6,961,907.56$      6,961,907.56$      

(d) Monthly Carrying Charge Rate 0.01951% 0.01724% 0.01725%
Annualized short-term debt rate 0.296299% 0.261929% 0.261993%



Dominion Energy Ohio Attachment 1
Uncollectible Expense Rider Page 2 of 2
Annual Balance Reconciliation - 2020

Total
January February March April May June July August September October November December 2019

(1)    Balance - Beginning of Month 11,400,921.81$     8,891,261.54$       6,235,034.32$       5,099,699.54$       4,888,344.72$       5,000,817.43$       4,321,585.64$       4,276,452.71$       4,240,382.34$       4,081,966.76$       4,050,014.77$       2,728,379.68$       11,400,921.81$     

(2)    Bad Debts Written Off 1,989,369.18         1,387,058.00         2,057,470.37         2,011,352.26         1,692,672.09         397,141.32            946,542.05            900,652.39            899,457.98            1,618,589.94         1,430,599.24         9,668,292.96         24,999,197.78       

(3)    Commission-Ordered UEX Audit -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

(4)    Recovery - Base Rates -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

(5)    Recovery - Bad Debt Rider 1,839,224.94         1,837,391.21         1,509,739.70         1,179,005.20         694,900.48            284,330.98            269,589.74            270,865.89            326,458.69            596,733.66            1,190,138.20         2,132,817.69         12,131,196.38       

(6)    Recovery - Other 2,673,571.20         2,215,306.47         1,689,847.43         1,050,575.89         893,754.13            800,503.18            729,983.19            671,004.99            733,133.59            1,054,947.57         1,562,766.75         2,339,551.45$       16,414,945.84       

(7)    Incremental Bad Debt   [(2)+(3)-[(4)+(5)+(6)]] (2,523,426.96)       (2,665,639.68)       (1,142,116.76)       (218,228.83)          104,017.48            (687,692.84)          (53,030.88)            (41,218.49)            (160,134.30)          (33,091.29)            (1,322,305.71)       5,195,923.82         (3,546,944.44)       

(8)    Balance Subtotal   [(1) + (7)] 8,877,494.85         6,225,621.86         5,092,917.56         4,881,470.71         4,992,362.20         4,313,124.59         4,268,554.76         4,235,234.22         4,080,248.04         4,048,875.47         2,727,709.06         7,924,303.50         7,853,977.37         

(9)    Carrying Charges   [[(1)+(8)]/2 x (d)] 13,766.69              9,412.46                6,781.98                6,874.01                8,455.23                8,461.05                7,897.95                5,148.12                1,718.72                1,139.30                670.62                   994.03                   71,320.16              

(10)  Cumulative Balance for Recovery 8,891,261.54$       6,235,034.32$       5,099,699.54$       4,888,344.72$       5,000,817.43$       4,321,585.64$       4,276,452.71$       4,240,382.34$       4,081,966.76$       4,050,014.77$       2,728,379.68$       7,925,297.53$       7,925,297.53$       

(d) Monthly Carrying Charge Rate 0.13578% 0.12453% 0.11974% 0.13774% 0.17115% 0.18169% 0.18388% 0.12097% 0.04131% 0.02802% 0.01979% 0.01866%
Annualized short-term debt rate 2.062432% 1.891582% 1.818818% 2.092246% 2.599689% 2.759782% 2.793174% 1.837458% 0.627527% 0.425684% 0.300593% 0.283481%



Dominion Energy Ohio Attachment 2
Uncollectible Expense Rider Calculation Page 1 of 1
2021

2020 Filing
Unit Rate/ Unit Rate/

Amount Mcf Mcf
Balance of Deferred Uncollectible
     Accounts Expense @3/31/2021 6,961,907.56$     0.0410$    0.0305$         

Estimated Uncollectible Accounts Expense
     for Twelve Months Ending 3/31/2022

Charge-offs, Net of Customer Recoveries 20,993,000.00$   
Late Payment Charges (7,526,273.84)$   
Net Amount 13,466,726.17$   0.0794$    0.0674$         

Total to be Collected 20,428,633.73$   

Revised UEX Rider Rate 0.1204$    0.0979$         

Approved Rate Implemented Effective July 14, 2020 0.0979$    

Uncollectible Expense Rider Adjustment 0.0225$    

Projected Volumes Apr 2021 - Mar 2022 169,635,549      



 
 
 

 

 

Attachment 3 



The East Ohio Gas Company                                                                               Nineteenth Revised Sheet F-UER 1 
                                                                                            Superseding Eighteenth Revised Sheet F-UER 1 

  Issued:                                                  Effective: With bills rendered on or after  
Filed under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 21-319-GA-UEX 

James E. Eck, Vice President and General Manager 

  
Uncollectible Expense Rider 

 
 
Applicability 
 
Applicable to all Customers responsible for payment of East Ohio’s Interim Emergency and 
Temporary PIP Plan Rider. 
 
An additional charge of $0.1204 per Mcf shall be applied to all volumes for service rendered 
under the applicable rate schedules to recover the cost associated with uncollectible accounts 
arising from those Customers responsible for paying the Uncollectible Expense Rider.  East 
Ohio shall file an application with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio requesting approval 
to change the rate if the Company determines that an adjustment of more than plus or minus 
ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period over- or under-collections. 
 
This Rider is subject to reconciliation or adjustment, including, but not limited to, increases or 
refunds. Such reconciliation or adjustment shall be limited to the twelve-month period of 
expenditures subjected to annual review and audit by the Commission, if determined to be 
unlawful, unreasonable, or imprudent by the Commission in such docket or by the Supreme 
Court of Ohio. 
 
 



The East Ohio Gas Company                                                                               EighteenthNineteenth Revised Sheet 
F-UER 1 

                                                                                            Superseding EighteenthSeventeenth Revised Sheet F-
UER 1 

  Issued: July 7, 2020                                                Effective: With bills rendered on or after July 14, 2020 
Filed under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 201-319-GA-UEX 

James E. Eck, Vice President and General Manager 

  
Uncollectible Expense Rider 

 
 
Applicability 
 
Applicable to all Customers responsible for payment of East Ohio’s Interim Emergency and 
Temporary PIP Plan Rider. 
 
An additional charge of $0.09791204 per Mcf shall be applied to all volumes for service 
rendered under the applicable rate schedules to recover the cost associated with uncollectible 
accounts arising from those Customers responsible for paying the Uncollectible Expense 
Rider.  East Ohio shall file an application with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
requesting approval to change the rate if the Company determines that an adjustment of more 
than plus or minus ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period over- or under-collections. 
 
This Rider is subject to reconciliation or adjustment, including, but not limited to, increases or 
refunds. Such reconciliation or adjustment shall be limited to the twelve-month period of 
expenditures subjected to annual review and audit by the Commission, if determined to be 
unlawful, unreasonable, or imprudent by the Commission in such docket or by the Supreme 
Court of Ohio. 
 
 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

5/21/2021 12:32:57 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0319-GA-UEX

Summary: Application Application for Approval of an Adjustment to its Uncollectible Expense
Rider Rate electronically filed by Christopher T Kennedy on behalf of The East Ohio Gas
Company d/b/a Dominion Energy Ohio




